

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION XV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22415/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 20/01/2005 in CMWP No. 2655/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

U.P. STATE FOOD & E.C. CORPN.LTD.  
VERSUS  
STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 31/08/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For State of U.P. Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mrs. Savitri Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

For RR-3

Mr. Hari Pillai, Adv.  
Mr. Omkar Shrivastava, Adv.  
Mrs. Manisha Bhandari, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Delay condoned.

In this matter, the Industrial Court has passed an award which has been challenged before

the High Court. Apart from back wages, at the interim stage, the High Court has granted reinstatement to respondent No.3 (terminated employee).

In the circumstances, we direct the petitioner-employer to deposit all the back wages with

the Registry of the High Court. However, the interim order passed by the High Court granting

2

reinstatement shall remain stayed till the hearing and final disposal of the Writ Petition by the High

Court.

We request the High Court to expeditiously hear and decide the Writ Petition preferably

within six months from today.

It is made clear that the back wages shall be invested in the fixed deposit with the

nationalised bank by the Registry of the High Court on such terms and conditions as the Registry

deems fit. The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

( Satish K.Yadav )  
Court Master

( Madhu Saxena )  
Court Master